## **PROCLAMATION**

## Honoring Nathan Pry for 10.5 Years of Distinguished Service as The Deputy Fire Chief / Fire Marshall

**WHEREAS**, Deputy Fire Chief / Fire Marshall Nathan Pry has exemplified extraordinary dedication, professionalism, and commitment to the safety and well-being of the citizens of Angels Camp; and

**WHEREAS**, in a remarkable demonstration of selflessness and devotion to the greater good, Deputy Chief / Fire Marshall Nathan Pry has voluntarily stepped down from his position as Deputy Fire Chief / Fire Marshall to assume the rank of Fire Captain II, thereby directly enhancing staffing levels on each fire engine within our city; and

**WHEREAS**, this self-sacrificing decision will greatly improve the fire department's operational readiness, enabling quicker and more effective responses to emergencies, thereby safeguarding lives and property; and

**WHEREAS**, Deputy Chief / Fire Marshall Nathan Pry's actions stand as a powerful testament to his unwavering dedication to public service and his steadfast commitment to the protection and well-being of our community;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED**, that we, the Angels Camp City Council, do hereby express our deepest gratitude and high commendation to Deputy Fire Chief / Fire Marshall Nathan Pry for his exemplary service, extraordinary selflessness, and unwavering dedication to duty.

**BE IT FURTHER PROCLAIMED**, that this proclamation be entered into the official record as a lasting tribute to Deputy Chief / Fire Marshall Nathan Pry and his outstanding contributions to the safety and welfare of the City of Angels Camp .

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Angels Camp of California to be affixed this 17<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2024

Jennifer Herndon, Mayor

